FCFF   401 -275 -703 -724 987

%E   35.3% 36% 35.9% 36% 38.5 60%

%D   64.7% 64% 64.1% 64% 61.5% 40%

WACC   4.95% 4.99% 4.98% 4.99% 5.14% 6.38%

PV of FCFF   401.30 -262.35 -637.57 -625.28 808.09

Enterprise Value   19,536.18 19,134.88 20,365.36 22,082.68 23,907.80 24,148.24

Terminal Value

 24,148.24

(+) Cash &
Equivalents

7,755

(-) Debt 17,402

Equity Value 9,888.55

#Shares 1,196.60

Price Target 8.26 €

Closing Price /
Sh. 6.71 €

Upside potential 23.2%

Annualized return 18.13%

Source: Author Analysis

Source: Company Data & Author Analysis

35

Appendix 13.1: FCFF – Sensitivity of Enterprise Value against WACC and long-run (g)
rate.

Appendix 13.2: FCFF – Sensitivity of Price Target against WACC and long-run (g) rate.

Appendix 13.3: FCFF – Sensitivity of EV to Key Profitability Drivers.

EV sensitivity to Passenger Yield and RPK growth rate

   Passenger Yield [Average]

   0.0987 0.0989 0.0991 0.0993 0.0995 0.0997 0.0999 0.1001 0.1003 0.1005 0.1007

 %Ch. -1.80% -1.60% -1.40% -1.20% -1.00% -0.80% -0.60% -0.40% -0.20% 0.00% 0.20%

R
P

K
 g

ro
w

th
 r

a
te

 [
A

v
e
ra

g
e
]

4.62% -5% 11,812 12,965 14,130 15,309 16,503 17,713 18,941 20,187 21,451 22,735 24,040

4.67% -4% 12,153 13,309 14,478 15,661 16,860 18,076 19,308 20,560 21,830 23,120 24,430

4.72% -3% 12,494 13,654 14,827 16,015 17,219 18,439 19,677 20,934 22,210 23,506 24,822

4.77% -2% 12,836 13,999 15,177 16,369 17,578 18,804 20,047 21,309 22,591 23,893 25,216

4.82% -1% 13,178 14,346 15,528 16,725 17,938 19,169 20,418 21,686 22,974 24,282 25,611

4.87% 0 13,522 14,694 15,880 17,082 18,300 19,536 20,791 22,064 23,358 24,672 26,008

4.92% +1% 13,866 15,042 16,233 17,439 18,663 19,904 21,164 22,444 23,743 25,064 26,406

4.96% +2% 14,211 15,391 16,587 17,798 19,027 20,274 21,539 22,825 24,130 25,457 26,805

5.01% +3% 14,557 15,742 16,942 18,158 19,392 20,644 21,916 23,207 24,518 25,851 27,206

5.06% +4% 14,904 16,093 17,298 18,519 19,758 21,016 22,293 23,590 24,908 26,247 27,609

5.11% +5% 15,252 16,445 17,655 18,881 20,126 21,389 22,672 23,975 25,299 26,645 28,013

WACC (%)

L
o
n

g
-r

u
n
 s

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 g
ro

w
th

 (
%

)

2025F 4.8% 5.2% 5.6% 6.0% 6.4% 6.8% 7.2% 7.6% 8.0%

1.4% 23,592 21,277 19,396 17,835 16,519 15,393 14,417 13,564 12,811

1.6% 25,009 22,412 20,327 18,614 17,181 15,964 14,915 14,002 13,200

1.8% 26,612 23,678 21,354 19,466 17,900 16,579 15,448 14,469 13,613

2.0% 28,442 25,100 22,493 20,401 18,682 17,243 16,021 14,969 14,052

2.2% 30,550 26,709 23,764 21,432 19,536 17,964 16,638 15,504 14,521

2.4% 33,008 28,546 25,191 22,575 20,474 18,749 17,305 16,078 15,022

2.6% 35,911 30,662 26,806 23,850 21,509 19,606 18,029 16,698 15,559

2.8% 39,393 33,129 28,650 25,283 22,656 20,548 18,816 17,367 16,136

3.0% 43,650 36,042 30,774 26,904 23,936 21,586 19,677 18,093 16,757

WACC (%)

L
o
n

g
-r

u
n
 s

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 g
ro

w
th

 (
%

)

2025F 4.8% 5.2% 5.6% 6.0% 6.4% 6.8% 7.2% 7.6% 8.0%

1.4% 11.65 9.72 8.15 6.84 5.74 4.80 3.99 3.27 2.64

1.6% 12.84 10.67 8.92 7.49 6.30 5.28 4.40 3.64 2.97

1.8% 14.18 11.73 9.78 8.21 6.90 5.79 4.85 4.03 3.31

2.0% 15.71 12.91 10.74 8.99 7.55 6.35 5.33 4.45 3.68

2.2% 17.47 14.26 11.80 9.85 8.26 6.95 5.84 4.89 4.07

2.4% 19.52 15.79 12.99 10.80 9.05 7.61 6.40 5.37 4.49

2.6% 21.95 17.56 14.34 11.87 9.91 8.32 7.00 5.89 4.94

2.8% 24.86 19.62 15.88 13.07 10.87 9.11 7.66 6.45 5.42

3.0% 28.42 22.06 17.66 14.42 11.94 9.98 8.38 7.06 5.94

Source: Author Analysis

Source: Author Analysis

36

Appendix 13.4: Sensitivity of EV and Price Target against changes in Long-Term Jet Fuel
Price.

Price Target sensitivity to Jet Fuel Price

Jet Fuel Price 0.60 0.61 0.62 0.63 0.64 0.65 0.66 0.67 0.68

Enterprise Value 26,777 25,078 23,309 21,464 19,536 17,517 15,396 13,160 10,789

Price Target 14.31 12.90 11.42 9.88 8.26 6.58 4.80 2.94 0.95

Appendix 13.5: Sensitivity of EV and Price Target against changes Middle East & Africa
Market.

Price Target sensitivity to Development of Middle East & Africa Market

Middle East & Africa RPK growth rate 5.60% 5.10% 4.60% 4.10% 3.60% 3.10% 2.60% 2.10% 1.60% 1.10% 0.60%

Enterprise Value 19,536 19,382 19,230 19,081 18,934 18,791 18,650 18,511 18,375 18,241 18,110

Price Target 8.26 8.13 8.00 7.87 7.74 7.62 7.49 7.37 7.26 7.14 7.02

%ch. PT 0% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6% -1.6%

Appendix 14: Upside / Downside scenarios - details

Jet Fuel Price Description 2024E 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Base Case  0.76 0.69 0.67 0.65 0.64 0.64

Upside Lower fuel price (-5%) 0.72 0.66 0.64 0.62 0.61 0.61

Potential factors: 1) Accelerated global economic slowdown;
  2) Peace Deal in Oil-Exporting Regions;

Downside Higher Jet Fuel Price (+5%) 0.79 0.73 0.70 0.68 0.67 0.67

Potential factors: 1) Increase of Geopolitical Tensions in Oil-Exporting Regions;
  2) Tightening Environmental Regulations;
  3) Supply Chain disruptions;

Passenger Yield (RPK) Description 2024E 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Base Case  -0.80% -0.80% -0.80% -0.80% -0.80% -0.80%

Upside Lower decrease rate of yields (-5%) -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76% -0.76%

Potential factors: 1) Higher travel demand;
  2) Successful Loyalty Programs;
  3) Expansion of Premium Offerings;

Downside Higher decrease rate of yields (+5%) -0.84% -0.84% -0.84% -0.84% -0.84% -0.84%

Potential factors: 1) Price Wars & Higher pressure from Low-Cost Airlines;
  2) Weak demand;
  3) Economic uncertainty;

Long-Run terminal rate Description Terminal

Base Case  2.20%

Upside Higher rate (+10%) 2.31%

Potential factors: Enhanced earnings arising from: 1) Higher demand, Higher yields, Cost efficiency, technological advancements and

others.

Downside Lower rate (-10%) 2.09%

Potential factors: Inferior earnings arising from: 2) Lower Demand, Lower Yields, less Cost efficiency and others.

Source: Author Analysis

Source: Author Analysis

Source: Author Analysis

37

Appendix 15: Valuation: APV

Discounted Cash Flows   FC FC FC FC FC

in €m   2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F Terminal

FCFF   401 -275 -703 -724 987

PV FCFF   401 -261 -632 -617 794

Interest Tax Shield   120.60 125.98 135.79 146.31 146.17

PV of Tax Shield   120.60 121.51 126.33 131.28 126.50